Docket No. 20200139-WS Issue 4
Date: August 20, 2020

- 12 -

be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-
30.360, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be borne
by the customers. Such costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility.

Docket No. 20200139-WS Issue 5
Date: August 20, 2020

- 13 -

Issue 5:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on
the Utility’s requested rate increase. (Trierweiler, Thurmond)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 20200139-WS Schedule No. 1-A
Date: August 20, 2020

- 14 -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 1-A
Schedule of Water Rate Base

Docket No. 20200139-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/19

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $121,858,071  ($6,169,205) $115,688,866  $0  $115,688,866

2 Land and Land Rights 296,859  0  296,859  0  296,859

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  0  0  0  0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (51,397,784) 4,825,793  (46,571,991) 0  (46,571,991)

5 CIAC (41,304,592) 0  (41,304,592) 0  (41,304,592)

6 Amortization of CIAC 20,893,605  (850) 20,892,755  0  20,892,755

7 Acquisition Adjustments 56,355  (56,355) 0  0  0

   8 AA of Acquisition Adj. 192,642  (192,642) 0  0  0

8 Advances for Construction (36,767) 0  (36,767) 0  (36,767)

9 Working Capital Allowance 0  1,795,933  1,795,933  (20,506) 1,775,427

10 Construction Work in Progress (CWIP) 2,628,722  (2,628,722) 0  0  0

11 Rate Base $53,187,111  ($2,426,048) $50,761,063  ($20,506) $50,740,557

Docket No. 20200139-WS Schedule No. 1-B
Date: August 20, 2020

- 15 -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 1-B
Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base

Docket No. 20200139-WS

Test Year Ended 12/31/19

Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $131,296,074  $6,169,205  $137,465,279  $0  $137,465,279

2 Land and Land Rights 583,041  0  583,041  0  583,041

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  (2,465,167) (2,465,167) 559,121 (1,906,046)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (57,140,576) (4,115,946) (61,256,522) 0  (61,256,522)

5 CIAC (44,997,031) 0  (44,997,031) 0  (44,997,031)

6 Amortization of CIAC 30,720,963  (1,464,628) 29,256,335  0  29,256,335

7 CWIP (605,083) 605,083  0  0  0

8 Acquisition Adjustments 1,238,784  (1,238,784) 0  0  0

9 AA of Acquisition Adj. (163,693) 163,693  0  0  0

10 Advances for Construction 1,315  0  1,315  0  1,315

11 Working Capital Allowance 0  2,351,030  2,351,030  (20,170) 2,330,860

12 Rate Base $60,933,794  $4,486  $60,938,280  $538,951  $61,477,231

Docket No. 20200139-WS Schedule No. 1-C
Date: August 20, 2020

- 16 -

Utilities Inc. of Florida  Schedule No. 1-C
Adjustments to Rate Base  Docket No. 20200139-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/2019

  Explanation Water Wastewater

   Non-Used and Useful
 To reflect net non-used and useful adjustment. $0  $559,121

 Working Capital

1 To remove unamortized deferred rate case expense in surcharges. ($20,473) ($16,008)
 2 To correct unamortized balances of Project Phoenix. (33) (4,162)

   Total ($20,506) ($20,170)

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Date: August 20, 2020

Schedule No. 2

- 17 -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 2
Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 20200139-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/19
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost

Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $257,846,154  $0  $257,846,154  ($212,910,719) $44,935,435  40.23% 5.78% 2.33%
2 Short-term Debt 28,461,538  0  28,461,538  (23,502,670) 4,958,868  4.44% 4.04% 0.18%
4 Common Equity 279,391,931  0  279,391,931  (230,700,375) 48,691,556  43.59% 9.40% 4.10%
5 Customer Deposits 248,501  0  248,501  0  248,501  0.22% 0.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 7,143,896  0  7,143,896  0  7,143,896  6.40% 0.00% 0.00%
7  Tax Credits - Zero Cost 73,443  0 73,443  0 73,443  0.07% 0.00% 0.00%
8  Other 5,647,645  0 5,647,645  0 5,647,645  5.06% 0.00% 0.00%
9 Total Capital $578,813,108  $0  $578,813,108  ($467,113,764) $111,699,344  100.00%

6.61%

Per Staff

10 Long-term Debt $257,846,154  $0  $257,846,154  ($212,674,366) $45,171,788  40.25% 5.78% 2.33%
11 Short-term Debt 28,461,538  0  28,461,538  (23,475,392) 4,986,146  4.44% 4.04% 0.18%
13 Common Equity 279,391,931  0  279,391,931  (230,445,561) 48,946,370  43.62% 9.40% 4.10%
14 Customer Deposits 248,501  0  248,501  0 248,501  0.22% 0.00% 0.00%
15 Deferred Income Taxes 7,143,896  0  7,143,896  0 7,143,896  6.37% 0.00% 0.00%
 16  Tax Credits - Zero Cost 73,443  0 73,443  0 73,443  0.07% 0.00% 0.00%
 17  Other 5,647,645  0 5,647,645  0 5,647,645  5.03% 0.00% 0.00%
18 Total Capital $578,813,108  $0  $578,813,108  ($466,595,319) $112,217,789  100.00%

6.61%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 9.40% 11.40%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 6.61% 7.48%

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Date: August 20, 2020

Schedule No. 3-A

- 18 -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 3-A
Statement of Water Operations   Docket No. 20200139-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/19
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $16,396,327  $820,840  $17,217,167  ($918,223) $16,298,944  $918,223  $17,217,167

5.63%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 8,659,460  (75,710) 8,583,750  80,000  8,663,750

8,663,750

3   Depreciation 2,885,066  (45,620) 2,839,446  0  2,839,446

2,839,446

4   Amortization 0  50,263  50,263  46  50,309

50,309

5   Taxes Other Than Income 1,653,481  28,176  1,681,657  (41,320) 1,640,337  41,320  1,681,657

6   Income Taxes (528,046) 1,234,790  706,744  (257,144) 449,600  215,034  664,635

7 Total Operating Expense $12,669,961  $1,191,899  $13,861,860  ($218,418) $13,643,442  $256,354  $13,899,796

8 Operating Income $3,726,366  ($371,059) $3,355,307  ($699,805) $2,655,502  $661,869  $3,317,371

9 Rate Base $53,187,111

$50,761,063

$50,740,557

$50,740,557

10 Rate of Return 7.01%

6.61%

5.23%

6.54%12

12 Due to staff’s recommendation to limit the Utility’s revenue requirement, consistent with Commission practice, the achieved rate of return is less than the
6.61 percent recommended by staff.

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Date: August 20, 2020

Schedule No. 3-B

- 19 -

 Utilities, Inc. of Florida   Schedule No. 3-B
Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 20200139-WS
Test Year Ended 12/31/19
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff

Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue

  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $20,840,529  $147,614  $20,988,143  ($1,051,222) $19,936,921  $1,051,222  $20,988,143

5.27%

  Operating Expenses

2   Operation & Maintenance 10,494,286  (29,159) 10,465,127  157,925  10,623,052

10,623,052

3   Depreciation 3,773,374  (78,765) 3,694,609  31,117  3,725,726

3,725,726

4   Amortization 0  105,166  105,166  121,916  227,082

227,082

5   Taxes Other Than Income 1,872,394  (25,522) 1,846,872  (51,657) 1,795,215 47,305  1,842,520

6   Income Taxes (484,700) 1,333,050  848,350  (351,750) 496,600 246,181  742,781

7 Total Operating Expense 15,655,354  1,304,770  16,960,124  (92,449) 16,867,675  293,486 17,161,161

8 Operating Income $5,185,175  ($1,157,156) $4,028,019  ($958,773) $3,069,246  $757,736  $3,826,982

9 Rate Base $60,933,794

$60,938,280

$61,477,231

$61,477,231

10 Rate of Return 8.51%

6.61%

4.99%

6.23%13

13 Due to staff’s recommendation to limit the Utility’s revenue requirement, consistent with Commission practice,
the achieved rate of return is less than the 6.61 percent recommended by staff.

Docket No. 20200139-WS
Date: August 20, 2020

Schedule No. 3-C

- 20 -

Utilities, Inc. of Florida Schedule 3-C
Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 20200139-WS